

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE

DISTRICT OF VERMONT

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT)
YANKEE, LLC and ENTERGY NUCLEAR)
OPERATIONS, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Docket No. 1:11-cv-99

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as)
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF)
VERMONT; WILLIAM SORRELL, in his)
official capacity as the ATTORNEY)
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;)
and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and)
DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as)
members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC)
SERVICE BOARD,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Kathleen M. Sullivan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Faith E. Gay (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Robert Juman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Sanford I. Weisburst (admitted *pro hac vice*)
William B. Adams (admitted *pro hac vice*)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000
Fax: (212) 849-7100

Robert B. Hemley
Matthew B. Byrne
GRAVEL & SHEA
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402-0369
Telephone: (802) 658-0220
Fax: (802) 658-1456

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC
and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.....	1
II. THE PREEMPTED PROVISIONS ADDED BY ACTS 74 AND 160 ARE SEVERABLE	4
III. THE PSB RETAINS NON-PREEMPTED AUTHORITY OVER VY	6
IV. THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT PREEMPTS ACTS 74, 160, AND 189 (Count I).....	7
A. The Governing Legal Standard.....	7
B. Direct Evidence Demonstrated That The General Assembly’s Purpose In Enacting Acts 74, 160, And 189 Was To Regulate Nuclear Safety	9
C. Defendants Failed To Meet Their Burden To Show That Acts 74, 160, And 189 Would Have Been Enacted Or Applied To Shut Down VY Absent A Nuclear Safety Purpose.....	13
V. THE FEDERAL POWER ACT AND THE COMMERCE CLAUSE FORBID DEFENDANTS FROM REQUIRING THAT PLAINTIFFS SELL VY’S POWER TO VERMONT UTILITIES AT A BELOW-MARKET PRICE (Counts II and III).....	17
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates & Supreme Ct. Reporters Within City of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Boivin v. Town of Addison</i> , 5 A.3d 897 (Vt. 2010).....	2
<i>City of Burlington v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 532 A.2d 562 (Vt. 1987).....	5
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	7
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....	7
<i>DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Disabled in Action Metro. N.Y. v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee Discharge Permit</i> , 989 A.2d 563 (Vt. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Lovell</i> , 25 A.3d 560 (Vt. 2011).....	2
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	8
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	2
<i>Kavowras v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Loyal Tire & Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> , 445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 8

McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....8

Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey,
107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000)2

Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
581 A.2d 799 (Me. 1990).....8

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....9

New Eng. Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982).....18

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards,
437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006)2

Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle,
437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)2

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....6, 7, 10, 14, 19

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806 (1945).....4

In re Proposed Sale of Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station,
829 A.2d 1284 (Vt. 2003).....6

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County v. IDACORP Inc.,
379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004)18

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....9

Rockwood v. City of Burlington,
21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998).....5

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)7, 8

Starr Farm Beach Campowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Boylan,
811 A.2d 155 (Vt. 2002).....2

Tex. Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.,
413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)18

Town of Norwood v. New Eng. Power Co.,
202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000).....18

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....4

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)8

Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund,
393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....2

Vermont Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 4-5

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....9

Welfare Fund, New Eng. Health Care Emps. v. Bidwell Care Ctr., LLC,
419 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2011)3

Federal Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S CONST. art 1, § 10, cl. 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.10920

10 C.F.R. § 30.3515

10 C.F.R. § 50.4612

10 C.F.R. § 50.4912

10 C.F.R. § 50.5912

10 C.F.R. § 50.6512

10 C.F.R. § 72.12210

10 C.F.R. § 72.12810

10 C.F.R. Part 30 App. C15

10 C.F.R. Part 50 App. J12

10 C.F.R. Part 50 App. K12

10 C.F.R. Part 50 App. R12

10 C.F.R. Part 100 App. A12

18 C.F.R. § 35.418

76 Fed. Reg. 17,162-01 (Mar. 28, 2011)3

State Statutes

1 V.S.A. § 215.....5

3 V.S.A. § 814.....20

10 V.S.A. § 6521.....5

10 V.S.A. § 6522.....4, 5, 18

10 V.S.A. § 6523.....5

30 V.S.A. § 2.....6

30 V.S.A. § 102.....6

30 V.S.A. § 203.....6

30 V.S.A. § 209.....6

30 V.S.A. § 231.....6

30 V.S.A. § 248..... *passim*

30 V.S.A. § 254.....4, 5, 11, 12, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Entergy Nuclear Fitzpatrick, LLC,
2010 WL 3297408 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n Aug. 19, 2010)16

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC,
2010 WL 2584276 (Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. June 24, 2010)16

1A SUTHERLAND STAT. & STAT. CONSTR. § 22:37 (7th ed.)5
